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ATTACHMENT C

Project Narrative
Cedar + Kettner is a high-density mixed-use development located along Kettner Boulevard,
bounded by Beech Street, Cedar Street, and a railway right-of-way. The development proposes
an 8-story, 64-unit, mid-rise senior affordable residential building measuring approximately
58,106 gross square feet, and a 30-story, 295-unit high-rise residential tower above 4,872 gross
square feet of ground floor retail along Kettner Boulevard and Beech Street totaling
approximately 300,290 gross square feet (the “Project”). Additionally, the Project will also
contain a 3-story above grade and 5-story subterranean parking structure for capacity of
approximately 243 parking stalls, storage and Project-related utilities.
The thirty-seven (37) affordable units provided by the Project is 12 percent of the 309 base
residential total units. At least 12 percent of the base residential units will be deed restricted
for 55 years to be affordable to households earning no more than fifty percent (50%) of the
area median income (“AMI”) (the “Very-Low Income Units”.) In accordance with San Diego’s
ordinance (San Diego Municipal Code [“SDMC”] §§ 143.0710 et seq.) (“City Density Bonus
Ordinance”) that implements the State Density Bonus Law (“SDBL”) Govt. Code §§ 65915 et
seq.), restricting at least 12% of the units to be affordable to Very Low Income households
qualifies the applicants, Holland Partner Group (“HPG”) and BRIDGE Housing (“BRIDGE”), for a
38.75% density bonus and three (3) “Bonus Incentives”.
At this time, the Project proposes using all three (3) of its Bonus Incentives on deviations to the
development regulations that would otherwise require a Planned Development Permit (“PDP”)
including:


Tower Floor Plate Length. SDMC section 156.0310, Table 156-0310-A states the
maximum average of gross floor area located on a single floor in the tower of a building
(“Tower Floor Plate”) for developments within the Little Italy Sun Access (“LISA”)
Overlay is 110 feet for all east-to-west dimensions. The Project proposes an east-towest Tower Floor Plate average of 140 feet, for an increase of thirty (30) feet,
necessitating an incentive deviation.



Penetration Into Sun Access Angle. Pursuant to SDMC section 156.0307(b)(10), the
LISA Overlay must maintain adequate sunlight and air to sidewalks and residential areas
of Little Area in accordance with the building envelope / sun access angles outlined in
SDMC Chapter 15, Article 6, Division 3, Figure F. This requires building stepbacks to
avoid penetrating the building envelop / sun access angles. While the Project’s mid-rise
and high-rise portions of its tower have stepbacks, those portions of the tower would
slightly penetrate the sun access angle, necessitating an incentive deviation.



Full-Sized Parking Space Count. SDMC section 142.0560 states “[c]ompact spaces are
not permitted” in counting toward the minimum dimensions of the off-site parking
space count. The Project proposes to count compact spaces within the garage toward
-2-

the required number of parking spaces required for the Project, necessitating an
incentive deviation.
The Project further proposes as a waiver a reduction in common outdoor area square footage.
The respective residential buildings as proposed would provide more common outdoor area
than is required under SDMC section 156.0310. However, when the lot area under the existing
County parking structure is included in the calculation, then a total of 10,511 square feet is
required, which exceeds what the residential buildings can accommodate, thereby necessitating
a waiver.
Analysis
Tower Floor Plate Length
SDMC section 156.0310, Table 156-0310-A states the Tower Floor Plate maximum average for
developments within the LISA is 110 feet for all east-to-west dimensions. The Project proposes
an east-to-west Tower Floor Plate average for 140 feet, for an increase of thirty (30) feet. The
levels requiring the longer Tower Floor Plates are the bottom eight stories of the Project due to
the constrained footprint of the site to allow for the parking circulation to work as effectively as
possible. The length of the Tower Floor Plates for the subsequent twenty-two (22) stories of
habitable space is much shorter.
Despite the limited footprint of the Project site, the proposed building envelope follows several
design standards to achieve a superior architectural design, including but not limited to, height
limitations regulated by the FAA, view corridor setbacks along Beech Street, and FAR. Within
these limitations, the Project maximizes the building envelope consistent with an attractive
design and provides all usable occupied space above grade.
The longer Tower Floor Plates create a higher ratio of net rentable area to non-rentable area,
thereby increasing the building efficiency. Additionally, the longer Tower Floor Plates achieve
project density with fewer floor levels that could be achieved with LISA standard length Tower
Floor Plates. Adding more floors to comply with the LISA standard would greatly increase the
cost of providing affordable housing within the Project because the cost of construction is
higher as the building height rises. Therefore, granting a Tower Floor Plate incentive to an
average of 140 feet east-to-west to contain the affordable housing units results in an
“identifiable and actual cost reduction” providing for the proposed units of affordable housing.
This incentive will not adversely impact public health or safety. The project is subject to
building permit regulations designed to protect the public health and safety of persons during
and after its construction. The incentive does not alter a public health and safety regulation.
Similarly, the Tower Floor Plate incentive does not violate state or federal laws. The Project’s
permits do not grant a right to exceed the requirements of state or federal laws. The proposed
building is within the height limits established by the FAA.
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The incentive does not adversely impact the physical environment or any property that is listed
in the California Register of Historical Resources. The Project site does not contain a structure
listed on the California Register of Historical Resources and is not in a historic district. The
Planned District Ordinance (“PDO”) analyzed in the 2006 Downtown Community Plan Program
EIR (“DCP PEIR”) already contemplated deviations from the PDO regulations with a PDP and
also contemplated the use of the State Density Bonus Law. The State Density Bonus Law
achieves the same permitted deviations through the use of incentives, such that no PDP-based
deviation is required. The project’s consistency evaluation checklist documents that the
Project, designed with its incentive deviations, does not have a new or more significant impact
than the impacts analyzed in the DCP PEIR and General Plan PEIR. Likewise, the projects land
use and density are consistent with the land uses and density analyzed in the City’s Climate
Action Plan Program EIR (“CAP PEIR”). The project’s CAP checklist documents that the Project,
designed with its incentive deviations, does not have a new or more significant impact than the
impacts analyzed in the CAP PEIR.
In particular, the gross floor area does not exceed the PDO’s maximum permitted area. The
Project site area is 52,555 square feet with a maximum gross floor area of 470,471 square feet,
and a base and maximum of floor area ratio (“FAR”) of 6.00 and 8.95, respectively. The Project
proposes a FAR of 6.85 and gross floor area of 360,010 square feet. Moreover, the Project site
is zoned Residential Emphasis (“RE”), which accommodates primarily residential development.
Small-scale businesses, offices, services, and ground-floor active commercial uses are allowed,
subject to size and area limitations. Within the RE District, at least 80 percent of the gross floor
area must be occupied by residential uses. Non-residential uses may occupy no more than 20
percent of the gross floor area. (SDMC § 156.0307(a)(7).) The Project, with its incentive
deviations, complies with the uses allow in and the proportion of uses required in the RE
district. Of the approximately 360,000 SF, approximately 7,036 SF is non-residential.
Finally, the incentive does not adversely impact the physical environment because less vertical
construction provides a reduction in the environmental impacts because less energy is
consumed, less air pollutants and greenhouse gasses (“GHG”) are emitted, the risk of aviation
hazards are reduced, and fewer construction trips are generated from less above ground
construction activity at the Project site.
Penetration into Sun Access Angle
Pursuant to SDMC section 156.0307(b)(10), the LISA Overlay must maintain adequate sunlight
and air to sidewalks and residential areas of Little Italy Area in accordance with the building
envelope / sun access angles outlined in SDMC Chapter 15, Article 6, Division 3, Figure F. This
requires building stepbacks to avoid penetrating the building envelop / sun access angles.
While the Project’s mid-rise and high-rise portions of its tower have stepbacks, those portions
of the tower would slightly penetrate the sun access angle, necessitating an incentive
deviation. As proposed, the corner of the high-rise tower would encroach into the sun access
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angle with five partial floors and the mid-rise tower would encroach into the sun access angle
with three partial floors.
Given that the L-shaped Project site and size is very inefficient, this minimal penetration allows
both the tower and the affordable developments to provide the optimum, functional layout to
achieve both the market rate and high number of affordable units without adding additional
stepped stories to the Project tower. Adding more floors to comply with the building envelop /
sun access standard would greatly increase the cost of providing affordable housing within the
Project because the cost of construction is higher as the building height rises. In the mid-rise
structure, the construction type would need to change from Type-III modified to Type-1
construction, greatly increasing the costs. Therefore, granting a minor penetration into the
building envelop / sun access standards results in an “identifiable and actual cost reduction”
providing for the proposed units of affordable housing.
The requested incentive allows the Project to achieve a greater density, while producing
nominal impacts within the confines of the LISA Overlay boundaries. The tower penetration is
at the southernmost portion of the Project site near Beech Street which minimizes the shadow
cast to the north, while the affordable penetration is very small and narrow in width along the
Cedar Street side minimizing the shadow the Project casts. Specifically, the Project is located
on the south side of Cedar Street, with the tallest building a located along Beech Street.
Therefore, the Project is not projected to cast a significant shadow onto the sidewalk on Cedar
Street. Shadows would be cast on California Street, which is outside of the LISA Overlay and is
a transit line right-of-way not accessible to pedestrians, the sidewalk of Beech Street, which is
outside the LISA Overlay, and the side walk of Kettner Boulevard, which would be the only
sidewalk available for pedestrian ingress and egress within the LISA Overlay impacted by the
Penetration Into Sun Access Angle incentive.
This incentive will not adversely impact public health or safety. The project is subject to
building permit regulations designed to protect the public health and safety of persons during
and after its construction. The incentive does not alter a public health and safety regulation.
Similarly, the sun access penetration incentive does not violate state or federal laws. The
Project’s permits do not grant a right to exceed the requirements of state or federal laws. The
proposed building is within the height limits established by the FAA.
The incentive does not adversely impact the physical environment or any property that is listed
in the California Register of Historical Resources. The Project site does not contain a structure
listed on the California Register of Historical Resources and is not in a historic district. The
Planned District Ordinance (“PDO”) analyzed in the 2006 Downtown Community Plan Program
EIR (“DCP PEIR”) already contemplated deviations from the PDO regulations with a PDP and
also contemplated the use of the State Density Bonus Law. The State Density Bonus Law
achieves the same permitted deviations through the use of incentives, such that no PDP-based
deviation is required. The project’s consistency evaluation checklist documents that the
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Project, designed with its incentive deviations, does not have a new or more significant impact
than the impacts analyzed in the DCP PEIR or the General Plan Program EIR. Likewise, the
projects land use and density are consistent with the land uses and density analyzed in the
City’s Climate Action Plan Program EIR (“CAP PEIR”). The project’s CAP checklist documents
that the Project, designed with its incentive deviations, does not have a new or more significant
impact than the impacts analyzed in the CAP PEIR.
In particular, the gross floor area does not exceed the PDO’s maximum permitted area. The
Project site area is 52,555 square feet with a maximum gross floor area of 470,471 square feet,
and a base and maximum of floor area ratio (“FAR”) of 6.00 and 8.95, respectively. The Project
proposes a FAR of 6.85 and gross floor area of 360,010 square feet. Moreover, the Project site
is zoned Residential Emphasis (“RE”), which accommodates primarily residential development.
Small-scale businesses, offices, services, and ground-floor active commercial uses are allowed,
subject to size and area limitations. Within the RE District, at least 80 percent of the gross floor
area must be occupied by residential uses. Non-residential uses may occupy no more than 20
percent of the gross floor area. (SDMC § 156.0307(a)(7).) The Project, with its incentive
deviations, complies with the uses allow in and the proportion of uses required in the RE
district. Of the approximately 360,000 SF, approximately 7,036 SF is non-residential.
Finally, the incentive does not adversely impact the physical environment because less vertical
construction provides a reduction in the environmental impacts because less energy is
consumed, less air pollutants and greenhouse gasses (“GHG”) are emitted, the risk of aviation
hazards are reduced, and fewer construction trips are generated from less above ground
construction activity at the Project site.
Full-Sized Parking Space Count
Per SDMC section 142.0650(b) and Table 142-05K, the minimum dimensions for single and
tandem spaces are between 8 feet to 9-½ feet wide and 18 feet to 36 feet long, depending
upon type of space. The Project requires 243 parking spaces. In order to accommodate this
requirement, the Project proposes a total of forty-six (46) compact spaces (approximately 19
percent of the total spaces), each of which will measure approximately 8 feet by 16 feet. With
inclusion of the compact spaces, the Project will provide the required parking, without
counting the four (4) tandem spaces that are ineligible to meet parking requirements.
Despite the limited footprint of the Project site, the proposed building envelope follows several
design standards to achieve a superior architectural design, including but not limited to, height
limitations regulated by the FAA, view corridor setbacks along Beech Street, and FAR. Within
these limitations, the Project maximizes the building envelope consistent with an attractive
design and provides all usable occupied space above grade. Utilities, parking, and storage are
forced to be within five (5) levels below grade and three (3) levels above grade on the small
site, which has significant cost implications on all Project-related housing, including the
affordable housing, due to the high cost of excavation and inefficiency of the circulation in the
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parking garage. If required to excavate to a sixth level below grade in order to provide noncompact parking spaces for the Project, including parking for the affordable housing units, it
would greatly increase the cost of providing affordable housing. Therefore, by granting a
compact parking incentive for approximately nineteen percent (19%) of all parking to be
provided, the Project would be able to forego an expensive sixth underground level results in
an “identifiable and actual cost reduction” providing for the proposed units of affordable
housing.
Likewise, constructing the additional non-compact parking spaces above grade while
maintaining the level of residential uses, would force the Project to construct an additional
story above ground to accommodate the non-compact parking spaces. This has significant
cost implications on all Project-related housing, including the) affordable housing units, due to
the high cost of vertical construction. Therefore, by granting a compact parking space
incentive that allows the applicants to forego an expensive 31st floor level results in an
“identifiable and actual cost reduction” providing for the proposed units of affordable housing.
This incentive will not adversely impact public health or safety. The project is subject to
building permit regulations designed to protect the public health and safety of persons during
and after its construction. The incentive does not alter a public health and safety regulation.
Similarly, the Full-Sized Parking Space Count incentive does not violate state or federal laws.
The Project’s permits do not grant a right to exceed the requirements of state or federal laws.
The proposed building is within the height limits established by the FAA.
The incentive does not adversely impact the physical environment or any property that is listed
in the California Register of Historical Resources. The Project site does not contain a structure
listed on the California Register of Historical Resources and is not in a historic district. The
Planned District Ordinance (“PDO”) analyzed in the 2006 Downtown Community Plan Program
EIR (“DCP PEIR”) already contemplated deviations from the PDO regulations with a PDP and
also contemplated the use of the State Density Bonus Law. The State Density Bonus Law
achieves the same permitted deviations through the use of incentives, such that no PDP-based
deviation is required. The project’s consistency evaluation checklist documents that the
Project, designed with its incentive deviations, does not have a new or more significant impact
than the impacts analyzed in the DCP PEIR or the General Plan Program EIR. Likewise, the
projects land use and density are consistent with the land uses and density analyzed in the
City’s Climate Action Plan Program EIR (“CAP PEIR”). The project’s CAP checklist documents
that the Project, designed with its incentive deviations, does not have a new or more significant
impact than the impacts analyzed in the CAP PEIR.
In particular, the gross floor area does not exceed the PDO’s maximum permitted area. The
Project site area is 52,555 square feet with a maximum gross floor area of 470,471 square feet,
and a base and maximum of floor area ratio (“FAR”) of 6.00 and 8.95, respectively. The Project
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proposes a FAR of 6.85 and gross floor area of 360,010 square feet. Moreover, the Project site
is zoned Residential Emphasis (“RE”), which accommodates primarily residential development.
Small-scale businesses, offices, services, and ground-floor active commercial uses are allowed,
subject to size and area limitations. Within the RE District, at least 80 percent of the gross floor
area must be occupied by residential uses. Non-residential uses may occupy no more than 20
percent of the gross floor area. (SDMC § 156.0307(a)(7).) The Project, with its incentive
deviations, complies with the uses allow in and the proportion of uses required in the RE
district. Of the Project’s approximately 360,000 SF, approximately 7,036 SF is non-residential.
Finally, the incentive does not adversely impact the physical environment because less vertical
construction and less underground construction provides a reduction in the environmental
impacts because less energy is consumed, less air pollutants and greenhouse gasses (“GHG”)
are emitted, the risk of aviation hazards are reduced, and fewer construction trips are
generated from construction and grading activity at the Project site.
Conclusions: Incentives
Although the applicants do not bear the burden of proving the incentives are necessary, the
applicants have determined that all Bonus Incentives are needed to help provide the affordable
housing due to the cost implications of complying with the affected zoning regulations, the
physical limitations of the site, and the need to comply with competing zoning regulations.
Likewise, Civic San Diego and the City are not required to make any finding and may not require
a General Plan amendment, zoning change, a development permit, or other discretionary
approval in order to grant a Bonus Incentive. The applicants, their architect and contractors
have designed, constructed and financed dozens of urban residential projects and have years of
education and experience in these fields. As such, they are all experts in analyzing how the
type of construction, building design, building layout, building height, and garage depth impact
the cost of providing housing, including affordable housing. Accordingly, as the analysis above
demonstrates, consistent with SDMC Section 143.0740(c)(1), Civic San Diego and the City can
be confident there is substantial evidence to support a determination that:


The requested Bonus Incentives result in identifiable and actual cost reductions, for the
provision of the proposed affordable housing units;



The Bonus Incentives will not have a specific adverse impact upon public health and
safety as defined in Government Code 65589.5 or the physical environment for which
there is no feasible method to mitigate or avoid the impact without rendering the
development unaffordable to low income and moderate-income households;



The Bonus Incentives will not have a specific adverse impact upon any real property
that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources for which there is no
feasible method to mitigate or avoid the impact without rendering the development
unaffordable to low-income and moderate-income households;
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The Bonus Incentives are not contrary to state or federal law;



Then Bonus Incentives do not trigger additional California Environmental Quality Act
review and is in compliance with CEQA; and



The Project is not in the Coastal Zone and therefore is not inconsistent with the
resource protection standards of the City’s Local Coastal Program and the
environmentally sensitive lands regulations, with the exception of density.

Waiver: Reduction in Common Outdoor Area
Government Code Section 65915(e) states that a city may not "apply any development standard
that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction" of a project eligible for a
density bonus "at the densities or with the concessions or incentives permitted" under the
Density Bonus Law. To qualify for a waiver, an applicant is not required to demonstrate the
absence of any scenario in which it would be possible to build the project at densities and with
the concessions or incentives permitted, such as by eliminating proposed amenities. (See
Wollmer v. City of Berkeley (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1329, 1346-1347.)
The proposed development provides adequate common outdoor open space for residents
based on the lot area under the residential buildings. However, per SDMC Table 156-0310-C,
when the lot area under the existing County parking structure is included in the calculation, the
common outdoor open space requirement exceeds what the residential buildings can
accommodate, even though the garage is used for County staff parking and after-hours public
use only. Standing alone, the residential components would be required to provide 3,406
square feet of common outdoor area, when in fact as proposed they will provide 5,249 square
feet. Including the garage, the requirement increases to 10,511 square feet, creating a 5,262
square foot deficit. Accordingly, the common open space regulation could be satisfied by
removing the existing parking garage from the project, but that would lower the project’s base
FAR and thus the density permitted in the Density Bonus Law, which is a percentage of the base
FAR residential units. Therefore, failure to grant a waiver on this development standard will
have the effect of physically precluding the construction of the project at the densities
permitted under the Density Bonus Law contrary to Government Code 65915(e).
Moreover, the common open space regulation would have the effect of precluding construction
of the project with the incentives already permitted. Despite the limited footprint of the
Project site, the proposed building envelope follows several design standards to achieve a
superior architectural design, including but not limited to, height limitations regulated by the
FAA, view corridor setbacks along Beech Street, and FAR. Within these limitations, the Project
maximizes the building envelope consistent with an attractive design and provides all usable
occupied space above grade. To devote additional space above grade to common outdoor area
would require a reduction in square footage currently proposed for residential units, amenities,
or other uses in a manner that precludes construction of the project with the incentives already
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permitted. For example, common outdoor area cannot be added by increasing the floor plate
of the building beyond the floor plate length already provided in the Tower Floor Plate Length
Incentive described above. In addition, the height of the building cannot be increased without
further penetrating into the sun access angle beyond the level of penetration already provided
in the Penetration into Sun Access Angle Incentive described above. Furthermore, the
proposed building height also already comes close to limitations imposed by FAA regulations,
and cranes used during construction would exceed FAA limitations if the applicant constructed
a taller building to accommodate more common outdoor area. Finally, the roofs of the
proposed residential structure cannot be used for common outdoor area because they are
needed to house mechanical equipment and are not habitable. As such, requiring the Project to
provide any additional common outdoor area would physically preclude the construction of the
Project as proposed at the allowed density, including all incentives for which the Project is
entitled.
The requested waiver will not adversely impact public health or safety. The Project is subject
to building permit regulations designed to protect the public health and safety of persons
during and after its construction. The waiver does not alter a public health and safety
regulation.
Similarly, the proposed waiver does not violate state or federal laws. The Project’s permits do
not grant a right to exceed the requirements of state or federal laws. The proposed building is
within the height limits established by the FAA.
The waiver does not adversely impact the physical environment or any property that is listed in
the California Register of Historical Resources. The Project site does not contain a structure
listed on the California Register of Historical Resources and is not in a historic district. The
Planned District Ordinance (“PDO”) analyzed in the 2006 Downtown Community Plan Program
EIR (“DCP PEIR”) already contemplated deviations from the PDO regulations with a PDP and
also contemplated the use of the State Density Bonus Law. The State Density Bonus Law
achieves the same permitted deviations through the use of incentives and waivers, such that
no PDP-based deviation is required. The project’s consistency evaluation checklist documents
that the Project, designed with its waiver-based deviations, does not have a new or more
significant impact than the impacts analyzed in the DCP PEIR or the General Plan Program EIR.
Likewise, the project’s land use and density are consistent with the land uses and density
analyzed in the City’s Climate Action Plan Program EIR (“CAP PEIR”). The project’s CAP checklist
documents that the Project, designed with its waiver-based deviation, does not have a new or
more significant impact than the impacts analyzed in the CAP PEIR.
In particular, the gross floor area does not exceed the PDO’s maximum permitted area. The
Project site area is 52,555 square feet with a maximum gross floor area of 470,471 square feet,
and a base and maximum of floor area ratio (“FAR”) of 6.00 and 8.95, respectively. The Project
proposes a FAR of 6.85 and gross floor area of 360,010 square feet. Moreover, the Project site
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is zoned Residential Emphasis (“RE”), which accommodates primarily residential development.
Small-scale businesses, offices, services, and ground-floor active commercial uses are allowed,
subject to size and area limitations. Within the RE District, at least 80 percent of the gross floor
area must be occupied by residential uses. Non-residential uses may occupy no more than 20
percent of the gross floor area. (SDMC § 156.0307(a)(7).) The Project, with its waiver-based
deviation, complies with the uses allow in and the proportion of uses required in the RE district.
Of the Project’s approximately 360,000 SF, approximately 7,036 SF is non-residential.
Finally, the waiver does not adversely impact the physical environment because less vertical
construction provides a reduction in the environmental impacts because less energy is
consumed, less air pollutants and greenhouse gasses (“GHG”) are emitted, the risk of aviation
hazards are reduced, and fewer construction trips are generated from construction and grading
activity at the Project site.
Conclusions: Waiver
Although the applicants do not bear the burden of proving a waiver is necessary, the applicants
have determined that the waiver is needed, without the waiver of the development standard,
it would physically preclude the construction of the development at the densities and with the
incentives provided in the Density Bonus Law. Likewise, Civic San Diego and the City are not
required to make any finding and may not require a General Plan amendment, zoning change, a
development permit, or other discretionary approval in order to grant a waiver. Accordingly, as
the analysis above demonstrates, consistent with SDMC Section 143.0743 (a) and (b), Civic San
Diego and the City can be confident there is substantial evidence to support a determination
that:


Without the requested waiver of the development standard, it would physically
preclude the construction of the development at the densities and with the incentives
provided in the Density Bonus Law;



The waiver will not have a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact upon
public health and safety, the physical environment for which there is no feasible
method to mitigate or avoid the impact;



The waiver will not have an adverse impact on any real property that is listed in the
California Register of Historical Resources;



The waiver is not contrary to state or federal law;



The waiver does not trigger additional California Environmental Quality Act review and
is in compliance with CEQA; and



The Project is not in the Coastal Zone and therefore is not inconsistent with the
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resource protection standards of the City’s Local Coastal Program and the
environmentally sensitive lands regulations, with the exception of density.
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4

4.5.4
Building Tower Design
Guidelines
• 4.5.4.A All building façades of towers should
include a variety of fenestration and material
patterns to create visual interest and avoid
the appearance of a repeated single floor
extrusion. Building façades more than 100
feet in width should consider the use of
plane offsets and material changes to create
shadows and relief. Some elements of towers
should integrate with, and extend into the
building base façades to avoid the appearance
of towers isolated both from the street and
their own bases.

• 4.5.4.B Designers should carefully study
Buildings towers should employ a
variation in massing and fenestration
and material patterns to create visual
interest. Above, San Francisco, CA

their tower orientation to maximize energy
conservation. Although orienting the tower’s
longer edge along the east-west axis to
maximize northern/southern exposure
and minimize western exposure is typically
preferred, the use of sun-shading devices
should be studied on the western and
southern facades where appropriate to reduce
heat gain.

• 4.5.4.C Regardless of height or plan variation,
no two towers within a project should exhibit
identical, or closely similar, form and/or
elevations. No tower should be designed to be
identical, or closely similar, to another tower
located elsewhere in Centre City.

• 4.5.4.D To create a graceful transition to the

Multiple towers in one project should display variation in
either form or elevation in order to prevent close similarity.
Above, Philadelphia, PA

sky and avoid a cut off, flat-top appearance,
the upper 20 percent of any tower (measured
above the base or midzone) should achieve an
articulated form and composition by means
of architectural techniques such as layering,
material changes, fenestration pattern
variation and/or physical step-backs. Actual
reductions of floor areas and/or recessed
balconies can assist this composition goal,
but are not required. Tower top designs
should resolve mechanical penthouses and
other technical requirements in an integrated,
coherent manner consistent with the
composition below them.

Building design should incorporate appropriate shading
devices, balconies, projections and louvers.

ATTACHMENT D
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SAN DIEGO DOWNTOWN DESIGN GUIDELINES
• 4.5.4.E Façades should have distinct solar orientations with
integrated and appropriate shading devices, balconies,
projections, louvers and/or window treatments. These
treatments will provide desirable elevation and composition
variety.

• 4.5.4.F Towers should be designed with a majority of the
facades composed of glazing, including façades facing
interior property lines. Large expanses of solid walls should
be avoided and should not exceed 20 feet in width. Solid
walls should contain enhanced materials, deep reveals and
scoring, and other textures.

• 4.5.4.G Reflective or mirror glass is strongly discouraged,
as is heavily tinted bronze, black, or gray glass. Glass color
should not be emphasized as a ”signature” element, and
subtle gray-green or blue-gray tints are encouraged if clear
glass is not proposed. Glass materials should exhibit visible
light transmittance of a minimum of 60 percent.

• 4.5.4.H Projecting balconies facing public streets should be
an average of no less than 40 percent open or transparent
(perforated mesh, 40 percent translucent glass, or open
rail) above a height of 18 inches, measured from the
balcony walking surface.

• 4.5.4.I To ensure a cohesive and compatible night
skyline, and to mitigate night-sky pollution, tower accent
lighting should be modest, restrained and focused on
the upper tower. Bright hues and neon outlines are
strongly discouraged, and white or warm-color washes
are preferred. Any signature lighting, including rooftop
lanterns and other lighting effects, should be designed
with adjustable intensity controls for subsequent testing
and approval as part of the Design Review process.
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The upper 20 percent of any tower shall achieve an
articulated form and composition through layering, material
changes fenestration patterns and/or physical stepbacks.
Top, Chicago, IL; bottom left, Philadelphia, PA; bottom
right, San Diego, CA.
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BLOCKS AND BUILDINGS
4.5.5
Building Rooftops
Guidelines
• 4.5.5.A Penthouse space, mechanical equipment, stair

and elevator overruns, heliports, vertical roof attachments,
and decorative roof construction are permitted to achieve
distinctive building tops, provided that the building top is
designed as an integral part of the architecture. All vertical
rooftop forms, surfaces, and elements should use highquality cladding materials the same as, or similar to, the
typical surfaces of walls below.

• 4.5.5.B All mechanical equipment, appurtenances, and
Mechanical equipment on top of the building should
be screened from views from adjacent rooftops. Above,
New York, NY.

access areas should be intentionally grouped and screened
architecturally within fully covered enclosures consistent
with the overall composition of the building. Mechanical
enclosures should have a screened or louvered top to
improve views from above and to provide required air
circulation.

• 4.5.5.C Independent mechanical screens should be set
back a minimum of 10 feet from the building façade.

• 4.5.5.D Large roof areas (measuring more than 10,000
square feet) should exhibit patterns of roofing colors and
materials. Roof gardens and eco-roofs can be employed
to achieve these patterns. All roofs should be considered a
”fifth elevation,” composed to be visually appealing from
taller adjacent buildings.

Roof gardens and green roofs can save energy while
achieving patterns in color and material, especially on large
roof areas. Top, Seattle, WA; bottom, San Diego, CA
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4.5.9
Building Materials
Guidelines
• 4.5.9.A The building base should be clad

Building design should incorporate quality materials and
architectural elements, such as a well-defined building
base and glazed facades and balconies, to create a
people-oriented development. Above, Portland, OR.

in durable upgraded materials such as
stone, tile, metal, brick, concrete and glass.
Insulated paneling systems and stucco are
strongly discouraged in commercial projects
and the ground floor of residential projects.
Designated historical resources are exempt
from this standard and should utilize materials
consistent with the historical designation of
the site.

• 4.5.9.B The building base’s upgraded materials
should extend to within 1 inch of finish
sidewalk grade, and these materials should
wrap corners of exposed interior property line
walls a minimum of 5 to 10 feet.

• 4.5.9.C Exit corridors, garage openings,
loading docks, and all recesses should provide
a finished appearance to the street with street
level exterior finishes fully wrapping into the
openings to a minimum dimension of 10 feet.
Utility rooms and exit corridors should have
decorative doors and that are integrated into
the design of the adjacent street wall. Loading
dock doors should provide full screening of the
loading dock area, and use such materials as
translucent glass or decorative metal.
Building design should use a durable upgraded material
for the building base. Above, San Diego, CA.

Building design should use high standard materials
to avoid weathering and staining, and minimize
deterioration.
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4.5.11
Driveway Entrances and Utilities
Guidelines
• 4.5.11.A Garage and loading dock driveway entrances

should exhibit the minimum width and height feasible
for proper access. Such openings should contain solid,
obscured, or screening doors and minimize lighting
contrast in order to reduce visual impacts on the pedestrian
experience.

• 4.5.11.B Exposed garage and loading dock driveway walls
should contain the same materials as the adjoining street
walls for a minimum distance of ten feet. Interior driveway
walls that have regular exposure to the public right-of-way
beyond ten feet (with transparent doors or with doors
subject to being open on a regular basis) should be painted
or similarly treated.

• 4.5.11.C All utilities, such as backflow prevention devices,
groupings of meters, and so on should be located outside
the public right-of-way within a building alcove, utility
room, or landscaped area and be fully screened from view
of the public right-of-way.

• 4.5.11.D The utility needs of future commercial tenants
(e.g., grease traps, exhaust chutes, air conditioning)
should be anticipated in the initial building design to avoid
difficulty when retrofitting buildings after construction.

Electrical components and other details can be creatively
concealed or integrated into the building facade. Top, San
Diego, CA, OR, bottom, Los Angeles, CA

Figure 4.10 Backflow-Prevention Devices

Backflow-prevention devices are to be located in a building alcove, landscaped area, or utility room within the building, outside of the
public right-of-way, and completely screened from view. Above, San Diego, CA.
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4.5.12
Construction Execution
Guidelines
• 4.5.12.A. All construction details should
meet the highest industry standards and be
executed to minimize weathering, eliminate
staining, and avoid causing deterioration of
materials on adjacent properties or the publicright-of-way.

• 4.5.12.B All elements on the undersides of
balconies and projection surfaces should
be logically composed and placed to
minimize their visibility, while meeting code
requirements. Soffit materials should be highquality and consistent with adjacent elevation
materials, and should incorporate drip edges
and other details to minimize staining and
ensure long-term durability.

• 4.5.12.C Downspouts, mailboxes, electrical
components and other miscellaneous details
should be concealed or integrated into
building façades. No downspouts should
project across a public sidewalk or beyond the
property line.

• 4.5.12.D Graffiti coatings should be extended
the full height of the upgraded base materials
or up to a natural break such as a cornice line.

The undersides of balconies and bay windows
should be comparable in quality to the rest of
the building and creatively executed. Top and
bottom, New York, NY (Photo credit: Flickr)
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4.6.1
Urban Open Spaces

These guidelines apply to any public urban
open space that is proposed as a public
amenity, including those proposed for the
purpose of obtaining an FAR bonus or as an
exception to the street wall requirements of
the PDO. The following guidelines should be
used in the evaluation of urban open spaces
during the Design Review process.

Guidelines
• 4.6.1.A The urban open space area should
be a publicly accessible park or plaza area.

• 4.6.1.B The urban open space should
Photo credit: Keith Baker/The Urbanist. Spur January 2009.

Well designed, publicly-accessible urban open spaces are welcoming
and provide public serving amenities such as shade and seating.
Above, San Francisco, CA

be located along the eastern, western,
or southern block face, and it should be
designed to maximize exposure to the sun,
especially from the southwest.

• 4.6.1.C The urban open space area should
be a minimum of 1,000 square feet in
area. The open space area should contain
a minimum dimension of 40 feet measured
parallel to a public sidewalk and 25
feet measured perpendicular to a public
sidewalk.

• 4.6.1.D The grade of an urban open space

Gracious steps help pedestrians enter an open space area on a
sloping site. Above, New York, NY

should not be more than 3 feet above
or below the sidewalk grade. On sloping
sites, the change in elevation between the
sidewalk and adjacent urban open space
must include gracious steps and landings,
with features such as low risers and wide
treads, and any planter boxes should
include seating ledges. Any walls, planters,
or other obstructions (not including trees,
lights, and steps) that would prevent views
into the open space should be limited and
generally not exceed a height of 18 inches
above the adjacent sidewalk.

• 4.6.1.E A minimum of 20 percent of the
urban open space ground area should be
improved with landscaping, which may be
reduced with the provision of substantial
tree canopy coverage. At least one 36-inch
box tree should be planted in the urban
open space for each 25 feet of street
frontage (for linear open space) and/or for
each 500 square feet of urban open space,
whichever is greater. Urban open space
landscaping should complement and extend
the materials and design of the adjoining
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public right-of-way. Trees planted in urban open space
areas should have a minimum planting area of 100 square
feet, with a minimum soil depth of 5 feet. Shrubs should
have a minimum planting area of 24 square feet, with a
minimum soil depth of 30 inches.

• 4.6.1.F Seating should be provided for users in urban
open spaces at a ratio of 1 linear foot of seating for each
40 square feet of urban open space. The seating may be
composed of benches and seating walls, and movable
seating is highly encouraged. Seating should be between
12 and 24 inches above the level of the adjacent walking
surface, and comprise 14 inches of minimum horizontal
surface.

• 4.6.1.G Open-air cafés should not occupy more than 25
percent of the total area of the urban open space.

• 4.6.1.H Other site amenities may include open-air cafés,

Movable seating should be provided for users in urban
open spaces. Above, New York, NY

kiosks and pushcarts. Kiosks should be constructed of
predominantly light materials such as metal, glass or fabric.
No kitchen equipment should be installed within any openair café. Movable pushcarts providing food products, fresh
fruits or vegetables, fresh-cut flowers or live plants are
encouraged.

• 4.6.1.I Plaza lighting should be provided to ensure
adequate security and its design should be coordinated
with the lighting used in the public right-of-way and with
the building’s architectural lighting.

Urban open spaces should be improved with
landscaping, incorporating impervious surfaces, trees
and other plantings. Above, San Francisco, CA

Kiosks should be free-standing and constructed of light materials
such as metal, glass, or fabric. Above left, Portland, OR; right
Victoria, BC.
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Project Review Committee
Little Italy Association, February 8th, 2019, 10:00 a.m.
Holland/Bridge Project on County Property
LIA Office, 2210 Columbia Street
Present:

Annie Eichman, Paul Pensabone, Steve Galasso, Christie Kong, Lesha Montoya,
Joey Li Mandri, Lou Palestini, Vito Altieri, Danny Moceri, Pasquale Ioele

Staff:

Marco Li Mandri, Chris Gomez,

Presenters:

Brent Schertzer, Holland Partners/Aruna Doddapaneni, BRIDGE Housing

Discussions Held and Recommendation of Project Review Committee Support
Made to the Board of Directors:
The purpose of this meeting was to discuss the two proposed projects to be presented to Civic
San Diego by Holland Partners and BRIDGE Housing. These two projects are complementary
and will surround the County Parking Structure on the Beech Street and Kettner Street sides of
the project. When completed, the parking structure will only be seen from Cedar and Pac
Hiway.
The projects include market rate housing on the south side (Beech) and affordable senior
housing on the Kettner Street side. The project entails a long-term lease with ground rent of
County property.
Project Description/Holland Partners – Beech Street:
Specifications for this project include:
• Holland is the developer, construction company and the manager of the building they will
be constructing;
• The project will be 30 stories based upon the FAR bonuses they can use as per the
Downtown Specific Plan;
• The lot size is 17,000 square feet;
• There will be 295 units with upper story penthouses.
• Five levels subterranean parking structure and 3 levels of parking above ground
• It will have studios, 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units;
• There will be some ground floor retail on the Beech Street side;
• There is a total of 4800 square feet of retail;
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Parking is less than 1 space per unit as per the updated city code. This is considered a
Transit oriented development due to its proximity to the Trolley stop;
Construction is anticipated to begin in the fall of 2020;
Construction will take place over 24 months, opening sometime in 2022;

Project Description/BRIDGE Housing on Kettner:
• The entire project will be filled with senior housing, small units;
• BRIDGE will manage the properties, a third party general contractor will be hired;
• It will rise 8 stories high on the east side of the parking structure;
• There will be 64 units of housing;
• Rents are estimated to be around $400 to $900 per month;
• There will be 25 studios,36 one-bedroom units and 3 two-bedroom units;
• There will only be 24 parking spaces due to the demographics of the tenants’
• Construction is anticipated to take 18 months;
Discussion followed on the project. The height the project was discussed particularly on the
Beech Street side, however there is no guarantee of views for anyone to the east of the
project. There was also frustration expressed at the lack of affordable two and three
bedroom units in the Bridge Housing development. Working families need a place to live in
Little Italy and very little inventory is being built to accommodate their needs. This is a huge
oversight by the Housing Commission and Civic San Diego.
The Project Review Committee recommends approval of the project with the following
suggestions to Civic San Diego:
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

Retail:
The Committee strongly recommended that there NOT be a restaurant
on the ground floor of the Holland building. Little Italy has enough restaurants;
Parking: Concerns were raised about the low number of parking spaces; however,
it is allowable under the Mayor’s new plan for TODs;
Diagonal Parking:
Strongly recommended for the Kettner side north of the
driveway;
Construction Parking:
Parking for construction of a project this size and duration
is an ongoing problem in Little Italy. Due to its relationship with the County, Holland
was strongly urged to make a deal with the County for allowing for parking of
construction worker parking for the entire duration of the project;
Dust:
Kettner Street residence should be protected from the dust that will be
raised during construction and steps should be taken to ensure that residents don’t
suffer the costs of cleaning the dust arising from this project.
Lighting: The Committee wants to see enhanced pedestrian lighting around both
buildings, over and above traditional acorn lights, due to the number of seniors
walking at night;

2

7.
8.
9.

Trash receptacles:
The Committee wants the Civic San Diego standard Victor
Stanley lights installed with two on the side of Beech Street and 3 on the side of
Kettner;
Street lights:
Street lights should be installed at the distance of 100 linear feet
with green painted stems and halogen lighting;
Landscaping:
The tree selection along should not include palm trees anywhere
on the site, particularly on Beech Street. We prefer Chinese Tallow, or Chinese
Pistache on Kettner and Jacaranda, Golden Rain or Mimosa trees on Beech Street.
All trees will be hooked up to an irrigation system tied into the building with
developers responsible for the water maintenance of that landscaping;

Minutes taken by Marco Li Mandri, Chief Executive Administrator
Little Italy Association
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August 13, 2019

memorandum

To

Aruna Doddapaneni, Senior Vice President, Development
From

Heather J. Gould and Erik Ramakrishnan
RE

Cedar & Kettner Development Fair Housing Issues
I.

INTRODUCTION

You have requested that we describe the way in which BRIDGE Housing Corporation's
("BRIDGE") Cedar & Kettner development (the "Affordable Development") complies
with federal and California fair housing laws and the manner in which its separation
from the adjacent market rate housing development is beneficial under fair housing
laws.
The Affordable Development is being built as part of a joint venture (the "Project")
between BRIDGE and Holland Acquisition Company, LLC ("Holland"), on land owned
by the County of San Diego (the "County"). The Project site is located near public
transportation, and includes three County parcels. One of the parcels is developed with
a County owned parking garage. The other two parcels will be ground leased to
BRIDGE and Holland, respectively. BRIDGE will develop one parcel to with the
Affordable Development. Holland will develop the other parcel as a 295 unit market
rate, mixed-use housing development (the "Market Rate Development"). The
Affordable Development will include 64 affordable senior citizen units.
II.

LEGAL BACKGROUND
A. Federal Fair Housing Laws

The federal Fair Housing Act ("FHA")1 generally forbids discrimination in housing on
the bases of age, family status, and other protected classifications. Recognizing,
however, the unique need of senior citizens for specialized housing opportunities, the
FHA provides an exception to the general rule, and allows younger adults and families
with children to be excluded from qualifying senior housing projects. To qualify under
1

42 U.S.C. §3601, et seq.

144\279\2650959.1

ATTACHMENT F

Aruna Doddapaneni
August 13, 2019
Page 2
this exception, all of a project's occupants must be 62 years of age or older.2
Alternatively, a development may qualify if the housing provider requires that at least
one person 55 years of age or older occupy each of at least 80 percent of the units.3 The
provider must publish and adhere to policies that indicate its intent for the project to
qualify as a senior housing project, and must have established procedures for
determining the occupancy of each unit.4 Projects are required to maintain
documentation showing that property managers verify occupancy at least every two
years.5
B. State Fair Housing Laws
In California, the Unruh Civil Rights Act6 and the Fair Employment and Housing Act7
also prohibit discrimination on the basis of age and family status, subject to exceptions
for senior housing projects. If a project has fewer than 35 units, it may qualify as a
senior housing project if the housing provider requires that at least one person per unit
be 62 years of age or older.8 Otherwise, if the project will have 35 or more units, it may
qualify if the project requires at least one person per unit to be 55 years of age or older.9
The housing provider must have written policies setting forth the limitations on
occupancy.10
Under California law, the project may allow anyone of any age to live with the
qualifying senior resident, but it may also be more restrictive and limit occupation by
non-seniors to "qualified permanent residents" and "permitted health care residents."11
A qualified permanent resident is a person who resides with the senior citizen and is
over the age of 45, or is a spouse, cohabitant, or person providing primary physical or
economic support to the senior citizen.12 Also, a disabled person who is a child or
grandchild of the senior citizen, and who must live with the senior citizen because of the
disability or illness, is considered a qualified permanent resident.13 A permitted health
care resident is a person hired to provide live-in, long-term or terminal health care to the
senior citizen, or may also be a family member who provides such care.14 The care

2

See id. at § 3607(b).
Ibid.
4
Ibid.
5
24 C.F.R. § 100.307.
6
Civ. Code, § 51, et seq.
7
Gov. Code, § 12900, et seq.
8
Civ. Code, § 51.3, subd. (b).
9
Ibid.
10
Id. at § 51.3, subd. (c).
11
Ibid.
12
Id. at § 51.3, subd. (b)(2).
13
Id. at § 51.3, subd. (b)(3).
14
Id. at § 51.3, subd. (b)(7).
3
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must be substantial in nature, and must include either assistance with necessary daily
activities, medical treatments, or both.15
Under California law, senior housing projects must also include special design and
construction requirements to meet the physical and social needs of senior citizens.16 A
development is presumed to meet such physical and social needs if it includes the
following seven features:
(1) Entryways, walkways, and hallways in the common areas of the development,
and doorways and paths of access to and within the housing units, will be as wide as
required by current laws applicable to new multifamily housing construction for
provision of access to persons using a standard-width wheelchair.
(2) Walkways and hallways in the common areas of the development will be
equipped with standard height railings or grab bars to assist person who have difficulty
walking.
(3) Walkways and hallways in the common areas will have lighting conditions that
are of sufficient brightness to assist persons who have difficulty seeing.
(4) Access to all common areas and housing units within the development will be
provided without use of stairs, either by means of an elevator or sloped walking ramps.
(5) The development will be designed to encourage social contact by providing at
least one common room and at least some common open space.
(6) Refuse collection will be provided in a manner that requires a minimum of
physical exertion by residents.
(7) The development will comply with all other disability access requirements
imposed by law.17
C. Harmonizing Federal and State Requirements
The FHA authorizes more restricted state laws, but preempts state laws that allow
discrimination on the basis of age and family status that would violate federal
requirements.18 To comply with federal and state laws, housing providers in California
operating senior housing with developments of fewer than 35 units must require that all
residents be at least 62.19 A project with 35 or more units may be likewise restricted to
15

Ibid.
Id. at § 51.2
17
Ibid.
18
42 U.S.C. § 3615.
19
Note that managers and, as a reasonable accommodation, live-in aids may also occupy units in
developments intended for seniors ages 62 and older.
16

144\279\2650959.1

Aruna Doddapaneni
August 13, 2019
Page 4

residents ages 62 and over, or it may be restricted to households where at least one
occupant in each unit is 55 years of age or older, with the other occupants either being
unrestricted or limited to qualified permanent residents and permitted health care
residents.
D. Intergenerational Housing.
Neither federal nor State fair housing laws encourage intergenerational living, although
courts have found senior restrictions to comply with fair housing laws where separate
buildings within a development are designated as senior or family housing, as long as
the housing provider clearly delineates the two.20 The policy behind limiting senior
housing in this way is that allowing a housing provider to restrict certain units in a
family housing development based upon age and family status would be comparable to
restricting certain units on the basis of race, gender, sexual orientation, or other
protected classifications,21 although the unique physical and social needs of seniors
justify allowing housing providers to develop projects designed to meet those unique
needs.22
More specifically, senior units cannot simply be disbursed among family housing. This
is seen as impermissible "dual purpose" housing. In HUD’s explanation of its Federal
Fair Housing Act Regulations, HUD likened dual purpose housing, where some housing
units were restricted to seniors and other units were open to all families, to housing
where some units are restricted to white people while all other units are available
regardless of race. 23 In determining if a housing project constitutes an impermissible
dual purpose facility, HUD looks to a number of factors including whether the different
housing types are owned by different entities or located in different buildings or parcels.
III.

ANALYSIS

The Affordable Development here satisfies federal and State fair housing law. It will be
subject to a recorded regulatory agreement that will restrict occupancy not only by
income, but also to senior households. This may include either residents ages 62 and
older or residents ages 55 and older, qualified permanent residents, and permitted health
care residents. Age restrictions will be enforced through lease provisions and other
written policies. Although part of a larger joint venture, the Affordable Development
will be self-contained on its own parcel and under separate ownership and management
20

See, e.g., Sunrise Country Club Ass'n v. Proud (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 377 (finding no discrimination
under the Unruh Civil Rights Act as to a condominium development with separate adult and family
"regions").
21
See 35 Fed. Reg. 3232, 3252.
22
See Civ. Code, § 51.3, subd. (a) ("The Legislature finds and declares that this section is essential to
establish and preserve specially designed accessible housing for senior citizens. There are senior citizens
who need special living environments and services, and find that there is an inadequate supply of this
type of housing in the state.")
23
See 53 Fed Reg 3232, 3252.
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from the Market Rate Development. The only amenity to be shared between the two
developments will be access to their respective parking garages. Because the senior is
separate and apart from the Holland Project, the Affordable Development should not be
seen a dual purposes project and will help to facilitate a lawful project overall. The
affordable senior BRIDGE Housing project will be separately owned and operated from
the Market Rate Development.
The Affordable Development will also meet all seven criteria listed above for
determining that a project is designed to meet the physical and social needs of seniors.
In addition to meeting the required design criteria, the development will be designed to
encourage social contact amongst residents in that it will have a community room
adjacent to the laundry room and outdoor space on the 8th floor, which will include
rocking chairs, tables for cards and puzzles and a television sitting area. The furniture
will be designed to meet the needs of seniors, and will be separated enough for
wheelchairs to easily move around. By having a trash chute on each floor, the
development will also provide for refuse collection in a manner that requires a
minimum of physical exertion.
Other features of the Affordable Development will serve its senior residents. For
example, some residents will be enrolled in Mental Health Services Act through the
County of San Diego, and the development will include a private office for the
supportive housing coordinator serving these individuals. Although not a unique
feature of the Affordable Development, the fact that it will be located adjacent to a light
rail stop will serve the unique needs of residents, many of whom may no longer drive.
Finally, the separate, smaller project, allows BRIDGE to focus on residents which
BRIDGE has a special expertise in serving. As a nonprofit, BRIDGE has extensive
experience working with low income seniors and special needs populations. BRIDGE
will coordinate certain services for its residents and work with County Behavioral
Health Services, which will serve residents of the special needs units. Moreover,
BRIDGE Property Management (“BPMC”), an affiliate of BRIDGE will provide
property management services to the senior affordable project. BPMC has extensive
experience in serving to elderly and special needs populations and having a smaller,
separate project will allow them to remain involved in the senior project.
IV.

CONCLUSION

The Affordable Development is designed to meet the unique social and physical needs
of seniors in compliance with California and federal fair housing laws. Moreover,
because the Affordable Development is separate and apart from the Market Rate
Development, it provides a clear delineation of senior housing under fair housing laws
and can efficiently include both physical features and social services specific to seniors.
HJG:edr
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